ARTICLE 141 Department of Public Works

141.01 Powers and duties; Director.

141.02 Additional duties.

CROSS REFERENCES

Administrative organization - see ADM. 121.02 et seq. Street and sidewalk areas - see S.U. & P.S. Art. 901 et seq.

141.01 POWERS AND DUTIES; DIRECTOR.

- (a) The Department of Public Works shall be headed by a Director of Public Works. The Department shall be responsible for the construction and maintenance of City streets and highways, City parking facilities, City parks, City storm and sanitary sewers and all other Cityowned properties and facilities. The Department shall also carry out the function of refuse collection and disposal.
- (b) There shall be attached to and operated within the Department, under the supervision of the Director, the City Electrical Bureau and the City Engineer, if one is appointed.
- (c) The functions of the Department shall be carried out in cooperation with the operating activities of the other departments of the City government; and the personnel attached to the Department may, by order of the Mayor, perform such construction, maintenance and technical services as are required by the other departments. (Ord. 2-1962 §325.)

141.02 ADDITIONAL DUTIES.

The Director of Public Works shall have supervision and charge of the cleaning of streets and public places; the erection, repairing, maintenance and reconstruction of all street improvements, pavements, sidewalks, curbs, sewers, conduits and bridges; supervision of all public utilities as to their occupancy of streets and other public places; and all officers and employees used when the City assumes collection, removal and disposal of refuse. (1944 Code Ch. 29 §1.)